
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Democratic Services 
Direct dial  0115 914 8511 
Email  democraticservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 20 October 2025 

 
 
To all Members of the Licensing Committee 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Licensing Committee will be held on Tuesday, 28 October 
2025 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby 
Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
This meeting will be accessible and open to the public via the live stream on  
YouTube and viewed via the link: https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC 
Please be aware that until the meeting starts the live stream video will not be  
showing on the home page. For this reason, please keep refreshing the home  
page until you see the video appear. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Sara Pregon 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 

 Link to further information in the Council’s Constitution 
 

3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 October 2024 (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4.   Rushcliffe Borough Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy 2025-2030 (Pages 5 - 138) 
 

 The report of the Director – Neighbourhoods is attached.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.youtube.com/user/RushcliffeBC
https://www.rushcliffe.gov.uk/about-us/about-the-council/policies-strategies-and-other-documents/accessible-documents/council-constitution/#Councillor%20Code%20of%20Conduct


 

 

 
Membership  
 
Chair: Councillor N Regan  
Councillors: J Billin, J Chaplain, K Chewings, J Cottee, G Fletcher, C Grocock, 
R Mallender, D Mason, H Om, A Phillips, D Simms, D Soloman, G Wheeler and 
G Williams 
 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  In the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: Are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
National legislation permits filming and recording by anyone attending a meeting. 
This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt 
 
 



 

 

 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 14 OCTOBER 2024 
Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber, Rushcliffe Arena,  

Rugby Road, West Bridgford 
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors H Parekh (Chair), J Billin, R Butler, J Chaplain, K Chewings, 
G Fletcher, C Grocock, R Mallender, D Mason, H Om, A Phillips, D Simms, 
D Soloman and G Williams 

  
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 G Carpenter Head of Public Protection 
 M Hickey Principal Officer - Community Safety 

and Licensing 
 D Roberts Senior Licensing and Enforcement 

Officer 
 H Tambini Democratic Services Manager 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors J Cottee and N Regan 
   

1 Declarations of Interest 
 

 There were no declarations of interest made.  
 

2 Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 October 2023 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 17 October 2023, were approved 
as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3 Gambling Act 2005 - Draft Statement of Licensing Principles 2025-2028 
 

 The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer introduced the report and 
advised that as a Licensing Authority, the Council had to determine and publish 
its statement of principles every three years. The Committee was advised that 
there was very little change to the Policy, as a review of the Gambling Act was 
taking place, and all authorities had been advised to make the minimum 
changes required, as once the review was published, a change to guidance 
might take place. The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer advised that 
the only major change related to the Local Area Profile, as detailed at Section 
2.2 of the Policy, to reflect changes to population densities and crime statistics.     
 
The Head of Public Protection clarified that the current Policy expired on 31 
January 2025, so this new Policy needed to be endorsed by the Committee 
and then submitted to Council in December for approval.   
 
The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer confirmed that the Policy had 

Public Document Pack

page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

 

been consulted on, with Appendix 1 detailing the list of bodies and 
organisations consulted, together with a list of the three consultation responses 
received as detailed at Appendix 3, which were read out in full to the 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Chaplain referred to Section 2.10 of the Policy and supported the 
idea of including specific reference to information sharing, as she felt that 
although it was already covered, if you knew what was in the Act, it would be 
helpful.  
 
Councillor Chewings stated that this was already defined in Schedule 6.1 of the 
Act and questioned if that could be changed anytime there was a new 
Government, which could affectively make the Policy out of date, and he was 
concerned that this could cause additional work for officers. The Senior 
Licensing and Enforcement Officer advised that it could change and confirmed 
that there was a provision to allow changes to be made throughout the three 
year period.  
 
The Chair explained that the current list in the Policy was not exhaustive and 
felt that adding things would limit measures; however, it was for the Committee 
to decide. 
 
The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer advised that annual inspections 
of gambling premises in the Borough were undertaken and he confirmed that 
they were all compliant and aware of regulations, and in answer to a question 
about undercover operations, it was confirmed that targeted test purchases 
were done. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Statement of Principles be endorsed and sent to 
Council for approval.     
 

4 Street Trading Policy 2025-2030 
 

 The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer introduced the report and 
advised that whilst there was no legal requirement for this Policy to be 
reviewed it was considered best practice to do so. 
 
The Committee noted that most changes were small, apart from the changes 
related to conditions, which were attached to every license issued. Of those, 
the main change was the requirement for all ice cream traders to have a 
current DBS certificate, given their access to children. The other main change 
related to Nottingham Forest Football Club, where consent was required in a 
number of locations to trade on match days. Recently there were issues with 
the Take That concert, with traders continuing to trade outside of match days in 
those areas, so the conditions have been changed to say that if they wish to 
trade outside those designated match days, they must apply for a separate 
street trading consent. All the traders with consent, had to have a minimum 3 
rating on food hygiene. 
 
Councillor Simms asked if there was any cost in applying for an extra licence, 
how long it took and expressed concern that additional burden was being put 
on businesses. The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer stated that they 

page 2



 

 

would use the same consent, it would simply be modified and there would be 
no additional cost. 
 
Councillor Chewings questioned why the Policy had been changed to only 
include ice cream traders, (re DBS requirements), and whilst he did not think 
that it should go back to covering everyone, he was concerned that other 
vendors who mainly had contact with children, were no longer covered by this, 
and he suggested that some alternative, broader wording was required. The 
Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer agreed that previously parts of the 
Policy had placed an additional burden on street traders and advised that there 
was a declaration within the application asking traders if they had any unspent 
convictions, and if they did, they would be asked about them. He went on to 
advise that the Council did not regulate market traders, as they came under the 
Markets Charter; however, if there was a mobile street trader offering 
confectionary, they would be asked for a DBS certificate, and if necessary it 
would be put into the Policy.  Councillor Chewings asked for this to be added to 
the Policy now, and the Head of Public Protection stated that subject to the 
Committee’s approval that could be added.  
 
Councillor Chewings proposed that the wording be changed from ice cream 
traders to “traders with the primary objective of selling to children….”  and this 
was seconded by Councillor Simms. 
 
Councillor Simms stated that ex-offenders needed to work and asked where 
the bar was set, and what sort of offences would be unacceptable. The Senior 
Licensing and Enforcement Officer referred to the Fit and Proper Test used in 
taxi licensing, which took into account the history and types of convictions and 
advised that this was not currently part of this Policy, but that it could be. 
Councillor Simms was concerned about the governance procedure, and that if 
it was left to individual opinions, people had differing perceptions and views, 
and he felt that there should be a framework in place to ensure that the 
appropriate checks and balances were in place. The Senior Licensing and 
Enforcement Officer stated that there was an appeals process, going through 
various officers but Councillor Simms reiterated that a framework should be in 
place.  
 
Councillor Parekh asked if there could be a formal framework circulated to 
Councillors to ensure that they were aware of the procedure, and the Principal 
Officer – Community Safety and Support advised that the DBS system had 
been required for all street trading for the last five years, with no particular 
issues raised and a system was in place where decisions were checked by 
senior offices, with an appeals process in place. Councillor Simms stated that 
he understood that; however, officers and Councillors still needed a framework 
and guidelines to follow, and Councillor Billin agreed that taking an individual 
out of the process was important, as staff changed, and consistency was 
required.  
 
Councillor Phillips asked about the procedure to check food hygiene ratings 
and the Head of Public Protection confirmed that all food businesses had to be 
registered with the local authority in which they operated, they were visited at 
their base and mobile vehicle, and the scheme was highly monitored, with 
anything rated three or above being broadly compliant. 

page 3



 

 

 
Councillor Grocock reiterated the comments made by Councillor Simms that it 
was important to know the processes followed and to include them in a 
framework that could be added an appendix to the Policy. This would detail 
how officers and potentially Councillors would come to any decision and 
ensure that the appeals process was transparent and he put this forward as a 
proposal, which was seconded by Councillor Fletcher. The Head of Public 
Protection stated that it should be possible to add a framework to a revised 
appendix; however, he asked the Committee to be mindful of the timescales, 
as this Policy had to be submitted to Council in December, to be in place by 
January 2025. 
 
Councillor Soloman advised that the Policy was about protecting everybody, 
including officers when making decisions, and it was very important to have 
measures in place, which protected the most vulnerable. 
 
Councillor Parekh clarified that the Committee was being asked to endorse the 
Policy this evening, with a supplementary appendix including a framework, 
being submitted to a Council meeting in the New Year.  
 
Councillor Chewings suggested that the Fit and Proper Test used for taxi 
licensing could form the basis of this framework, with some appropriate 
examples and Councillor Soloman reminded the Group that after 10 years 
convictions no longer stood. 
 
Councillor Williams questioned what happened in relation to trading around 
Trent Bridge and the Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer stated that 
currently the Policy only applied to the football ground, and street trading was 
not allowed when cricket matches were being played.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 
a) the draft Street Trading Policy be endorsed, subject to the inclusion of 

additional wording in sections related to ice cream traders to include 
“traders with the primary objective of selling to children”;   
 

b) it be recommended to Council that the Street Trading Policy be adopted; 
and 
 

c) that a framework detailing the assessment of convictions and suitability 
of applicants process be drafted and submitted to a future meeting of 
Council for approval.  

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 7.56 pm. 

 
 

CHAIR 

page 4



 

  

 

 

 
Licensing Committee 
 
Tuesday, 28 October 2025 

 
Rushcliffe Borough Council Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Licensing Policy 2025-2030 
 

 
Report of the Director – Neighbourhoods  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report seeks to review and update the Council’s Policy as provided in 

Appendix 1. 
 

1.2. The Committee is asked to review the Policy changes made following the 
consultation process and to endorse the document for final approval at 
Council on 27 November 2025. 

 
2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy (Appendix 1) be endorsed for approval by Full Council. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

It is a legal requirement for the Council to have a policy for the licensing of 
Hackney Carriages and private hire vehicles. The current Policy expires on 31 
December 2025. 
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The proposed revised Policy has been updated to reflect changes to 

government guidance. One aspect considered with this review is the 
significant reduction in the number of licensed Hackney Carriage vehicles by 
the authority. In 2020, there were twenty-three licensed hackneys, this has 
now reduced to eight. 

 
4.2. A full summary of the proposed changes made to the Policy is provided in 

Appendix 2. The principal proposed changes to the policy include: 
 
4.2.1. To remove the requirement for drivers to register prior to submitting a 

full application. The registration process was introduced to prevent 
applications remaining on our system for many months with the status 
of ‘pending driver requirements’. Following further service 
improvements, the Council now has an online application portal for 
driver applications. For this to work in the most efficient way, the onus 
is placed on the driver to have their details ready to apply and where 
documentation is not supplied, the Council will seek to apply a 

page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

  

maximum three month period before the application is determined. If 
satisfactory ‘fit and proper’ status cannot be ascertained in the three 
month period, the Council will refuse the application. The system 
encourages known failure points e.g. the knowledge test, right to work, 
to be undertaken prior to applying which again improves service 
efficiency and helps to manage customer expectations.  

 
4.2.2. Despite the growth in digital aids, it is still considered necessary to 

maintain a knowled
[...]
on fee, 
which, if approved will reduce income slightly. 

 
6.1.4. The Council aims to maintain a cost neutral position on the 

administration of the taxi licencing function over a three year rolling 
period and these changes will be taken into account during the fee 
setting process. 

 
6.2.  Legal Implications 

 
The proposed new Policy has been drafted to reflect current legislative 
requirements and statutory guidance. If adopted, the Policy must be taken into 
consideration when making decisions in respect of matters relating to 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle licensing. The current Policy 
expires on 31 December 2025.  

 
6.3.  Equalities Implications 

 
An Equalities Impact Assessment has been undertaken, which has identified 
no major or adverse impacts and can be found in Appendix 5. 

 
6.4.  Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implications 
 

This Policy supports the importance of ensuring strong public safety 
standards within the taxi and private hire trade. 

 
6.5.     Biodiversity Net Gain Implications 
 

No implications have been identified. 
 

 
 

page 8



 

  

7. Link to Corporate Priorities   
 

The Environment The proposed changes to the Policy will support the Councils 

Carbon Management Policy 

Quality of Life A major focus of this policy is the protection of the public from 

harm 

Efficient Services Some of the proposed changes within this Policy will 

encourage more efficient use of Council resources 

Sustainable Growth None identified 

 
8.  Recommendation 

  
It is RECOMMENDED that the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire 
Licensing Policy (Appendix 1) be endorsed for approval by Full Council. 

 
 

For more information contact: 
 

Geoff Carpenter 
Head of Public Protection 
gcarpenter@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 

Background papers available for 
Inspection: 

None 

List of appendices: Appendix 1 Draft Hackney Carriage and Private 
Hire Policy 2025-2030 
Appendix 2 Summary of Proposed Changes to 
[...]
le 
 

x  See above  

page 137



 

2 
 

Other (marriage/civil 
partnership. Looked after 
children, cohesion/good 
relations, vulnerable 
children/adults) 

x  See above  

 

OUTCOME(S) OF EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT: (delete as appropriate) 

 
No major change need      Adjust policy/proposal/project          Adverse impact but continue        Stop/remove project/policy/proposal 
 
 

 

Arrangements for future monitoring of equality impact of this policy/proposal/project: 
Note when assessment will be reviewed (e.g. review assessment in 6 months or annual review). 

 
The policy will be reviewed in 2030 

Names of officers who conducted EIA and date 
 
 
Geoff Carpenter 
 
 

 

Approved by:                                                                Date: 12/09/2025 
 (manager signature)                                              
 

page 138


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 October 2024
	Minutes

	4 Rushcliffe Borough Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2025-2030
	Appendix 1: Draft Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy 2025-2030
	Appendix 2 Summary of Proposed Changes to Policy
	Appendix 3 - Consultation Responses & officer comments
	Appendix 4 NCC request for mandatory cctv
	Appendix 5  Equality Impact Assessment






Minutes of the meeting

Rushcliffe MINUTES
Borough Council OF THE MEET'NG OF THE
LICENSING COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2025

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena,
Rugby Road, West Bridgford
and live streamed on Rushcliffe Borough Council’s YouTube channel

PRESENT:
Councillors N Regan (Chair), R Butler, K Chewings, T Combellack, G Fletcher,
C Grocock, R Mallender, D Mason, H Om, H Parekh, A Phillips, D Soloman,
C Thomas and J Walker

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

G Carpenter Assistant Director Public Protection

M Hickey Principal Officer - Community Safety
and Licensing

W Melowey Licensing and Enforcement Officer

D Roberts Senior Licensing and Enforcement
Officer

H Tambini Democratic Services Manager

APOLOGIES:

Councillors J Billin, J Chaplain, J Cottee, D Simms, G Wheeler and G Williams
Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest made.

Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 October 2024

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 14 October 2024, were approved
as a true record and signed by the Chair.

Rushcliffe Borough Council Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing
Policy 2025-2030

The Assistant Director Public Protection introduced the report and members of
the Licensing Team. He advised that if the Policy was endorsed this evening, it
would be submitted for final approval to Full Council on 27 November and
implemented the day after.

The Principal Officer — Community Safety and Licensing gave a presentation
covering the proposed major changes, which were detailed in the report. The
presentation covered:

o Policy Overview
o Implementation Timeline
o Current Numbers



Driver Changes

Vehicle Licensing Changes

Hackney Carriage Updates

Operator Licensing

Enforcement and Points System

Appendix Highlights

Consultation Feedback and Final Amendments from Consultants
Summary and Next Steps

Councillor R Mallender asked about the removal of the requirement for first aid
equipment and the Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer stated that the
Department for Transport (DFT) advised that both first aid kits and fire
extinguishers should not be carried, and in case of emergencies, the
appropriate emergency service should be contacted.

Councillor Mallender sought clarification regarding CCTV provision, and the
Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer advised that no authority in
Nottinghamshire or the DOT specified the need for mandatory CCTV.

Councillor Butler questioned if it was more self-regulatory, to safeguard both
operators and drivers, as well as passengers, and that perhaps CCTV was
already installed in many vehicles. The Senior Licensing and Enforcement
Officer stated that it was up to drivers to assess any safety risks and install
CCTV if they wanted to.

Councillor Chewings questioned if CCTV provision was mandatory anywhere in
the country and asked who and why this issue had been raised during the
consultation. The Assistant Director Public Protection confirmed that during the
consultation, a letter had been received from the County Council, requesting a
county-wide agreement for mandatory CCTV. For the purposes of endorsing
this Policy tonight, mandatory CCTV provision was not being considered, as
the Policy had to be renewed before the end of December. It could be reviewed
going forward; however, he reminded the Committee that CCTV was not
required by the DOT, it would involve significant costs for drivers and operators
and place an additional legislative burden on the Council.

Councillor Soloman expressed amazement that mandatory CCTV could not be
considered because the letter was submitted after the consultation had started,
and she felt that this should not preclude mandatory CCTV forming part of this
Policy. The Policy should protect drivers and passengers and she felt that
CCTV was a useful tool to ensure that and whilst noting that some drivers had
installed it, Councillor Soloman was concerned that other drivers had not done
so. She suggested that passengers would feel more comfortable having CCTV,
and that girls in particular actively avoided using taxis without it. In relation to
cost, Councillor Soloman suggested that if CCTV was to become mandatory,
the Council could give a 100% discount on a licence to help drivers.

The Principal Officer — Community Safety and Licensing advised that Bolsover,
North-East Derbyshire and Rotherham had mandatory CCTV provision, and he
highlighted potential costs to the Committee, if it was applied to Rushcliffe’s
fleet. He stated that officers felt that this would be a significant burden and that
the Information Commissioner's Office (ICO) stated that a need had to be



shown, which was not apparent in Rushcliffe.

Councillor Soloman stated that the letter was from the Special Educational
Needs and Disabilities (SEND) department, asking for proactive action, to
avoid what happened in areas like Rotherham. The Principal Officer —
Community Safety and Licensing referred to the contracts issued by the
County Council and advised that it could amend those contracts and reiterated
that drivers could install CCTV voluntarily if they wished.

Councillor Soloman reiterated that she was concerned about the drivers not
wishing to install CCTV and that the County Council was asking all councils in
the County to mandate it, to provide blanket protection and provide the highest
standards possible. The Principal Officer — Community Safety and Licensing
advised that when mandatory provision had been introduced by other
authorities, they had seen a huge reduction in vehicle numbers, and some
authorities had reversed the decision.

Councillor Parekh questioned if there was any evidence to suggest that CCTV
actually reduced crime or improved safety, or if less intrusive methods could
achieve the same goal. She was concerned that people might not want to be
constantly watched and whilst agreeing that the Council needed to be
proactive, evidence was required that those measures would work. She
questioned if continuous recording would violate human rights and felt that
there might be better, more cost effective options.

Councillor Grocock sought clarification regarding the Council’s response to the
letter and asked what other authorities in the County were doing, as many taxis
from other authorities operated in Rushcliffe. The Senior Licensing and
Enforcement Officer advised that only 22 out of 249 local authorities in the UK
had mandated CCTV, and locally, Charnwood Borough Council, Melton
Borough Council, and most importantly City of Wolverhampton Council, which
made up 26% of all Private Hire vehicles in the country did not mandate CCTV.
He reiterated that the ICO stated that provision had to be proportionate and
required in an area, and that Rushcliffe had no evidence from the Police at this
time to identify any issues that would justify making CCTV mandatory.

Councillor Chewings questioned what actions were taken following the receipt
of the letter in June and asked if the Policy could have been amended and the
consultation started again, as that would still have given time for it to come
before Committee tonight. He also asked if going forward, the Policy could be
amended before it expired again in five years. The Senior Licensing and
Enforcement Officer explained that it was now too late to amend the proposed
Policy; however, it could be reviewed anytime, with a further consultation taking
place. The Principal Officer — Community Safety and Licensing advised that
the Chief Executive responded to the letter on 30 June 2025, confirming that
for reasons already outlined by officers, the Council did not support mandatory
CCTV. A copy of the email would be circulated to the Committee. The
Assistant Director Public Protection confirmed that the Policy was already out
for consultation when the letter was received, and in those circumstances the
Policy would not be redrafted and sent out for consultation again. He reiterated
that if the Committee was minded to request CCTV, that could be looked at
separately next year. He also reminded the Committee that authorities that had



mandatory CCTV had lost many drivers, and a key incentive of this Policy was
to promote and make it easier to become a driver.

Councillor Thomas referred to the changing climate on this issue and felt that
the letter to other councils might affect their thinking, and five years was too
long to wait. She put forward a recommendation that the Committee should
resolve to review the Policy, following a further public consultation, in respect of
CCTV provision in 12 months’ time, when more information would be available
from other authorities. The recommendation was seconded by Councillor
Soloman.

The Chair agreed that CCTV did keep people safe; however, he was
concerned that making CCTV mandatory would reduce Hackney Carriage
numbers in the Borough, rather than increasing them. He noted that many taxis
licensed by other authorities operating in the Borough did not have CCTV, and
he hoped that by adopting the Policy it would encourage more drivers to be
licensed in Rushcliffe. The Chair requested that details of the 22 authorities,
which had mandated CCTV, together with information on numbers and costs
be circulated to the Committee.

Councillor Parekh questioned if a review would be necessary if the evidence
gathered showed that CCTV was not required. Councillor Chewings stated that
the proposed recommendation was clear that a review should be undertaken,
and it was for elected members rather than officers to make a decision.
Councillor Combellack agreed with Councillor Parekh that if evidence showed
that CCTV was not required, having a review in 12 months would be wasting
the Council’s time. Councillor Soloman reiterated that there was a changing
climate and this review would be forward thinking rather than looking back at
historical data. Councillor J Walker was concerned that by insisting on
mandatory CCTV, those eight cars could be licensed elsewhere, and then
Rushcliffe would have no control.

The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer confirmed that as of today the
Council had seven Hackney Carriage vehicles and 317 Private Hire. Numbers
of Private Hire were increasing, particularly Uber and it was hoped that
amending the Policy would encourage more Hackney Carriage drivers and
operators to be licensed in Rushcliffe.

The Assistant Director Public Protection suggested the following wording for
the proposed recommendation that “the revised Hackney Carriage and Private
Hire Licensing Policy be endorsed for approval by Full Council, subject to a
review being undertaken in respect of CCTV in 12 months’ time.” This proposal
was voted on and agreed by the Committee.

Councillor Soloman referred to the City of Wolverhampton Council and asked if
a letter could be written requesting it to consider mandating CCTV as part of its
own licensing regime. It was suggested that this should be raised at Full
Council.

In answer to a question from Councillor Walker regarding disability and
safeguarding training, the Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer confirmed
that on approval of the Policy this training would be combined for drivers.



Councillor Parekh referred to Paragraph 6.14 of the Policy and sought
clarification on what alternative evidence would be required to allow an asylum
seeker to hold a license and under what circumstances. The Senior Licensing
and Enforcement Officer advised that drivers would be required, where
possible to provide a Certificate of Good Behaviour from their originating
country, or evidence of their good character.

Councillor Chewings asked if a Disability Impact Assessment had been
undertaken in relation to the proposed Hackney Carriage vehicle change. He
also questioned if there was any evidence to substantiate the proposal to
change the Council’s points retention period from 12 to 36 months and asked if
neighbouring authorities had a similar process, as he felt that it was quite
arbitrary and evidence was required. The Assistant Director Public Protection
confirmed that an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) had been undertaken.
The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer reminded Committee that there
were only seven Hackney Carriages licensed in the Borough; however, there
were around 120 wheelchair accessible vehicles registered. In relation to the
points retention, it was hoped that by increasing the time to 36 months, it would
encourage better driving.

Councillor Chewings reiterated that evidence was required to justify any
increase from 12 to 36 months. He questioned details in the EIA and stated
that the loss of standard Hackney Carriages would have a negative impact,
which should be quantified in the EIA. The Senior Licensing and Enforcement
Officer reiterated that there were numerous Private Hire vehicles that were
wheelchair accessible and could be booked. The Principal Officer — Community
Safety and Licensing reminded Committee that the points system allowed
officers to keep a check on drivers, and if necessary give Councillors the
opportunity to question any drivers close to maximum points, to decide if they
remained fit to drive. It was for those reasons that officers felt that it was
appropriate to extend the retention period. Councillor Chewings requested
information on the number of drivers who were reaching the maximum points
and officers agreed to email those details to the Committee, together with
information on which councils operated a 12 months’ points retention.

Councillor Combellack questioned if proposed changes were being put forward
due to Local Government Reorganisation (LGR), as she felt that would be
presumptuous. The Assistant Director Public Protection advised that many of
the proposed changes were being put forward to try and harmonise with other
councils and work more closely. Councillor Combellack stated that she was
pleased to hear that as it was important that people felt safe using taxis
licensed by different authorities.

Councillor Grocock agreed with this approach, and whilst noting that some
suggested regulatory relaxations would be required to achieve harmonisation,
a more draconian route, such as mandatory CCTV would drive away business.
He questioned what the Government was looking at regarding harmonisation,
coordination and national legislation and the Assistant Director Public
Protection confirmed that Rushcliffe was bound by Government guidance,
working together as a County-wide group. There was a suggestion to move
taxi licensing to the East Midlands Combined Authority (EMCCA); however,



currently Rushcliffe would continue to operate under Government guidance.
The Senior Licensing and Enforcement Officer advised that a current
Government consultation was looking at future regulation, and whilst councils
across the country operated differently but under the same legislation, it was
hoped that the Government would start providing more regulation.

The Chair concluded the meeting by thanking Licensing Officers for their hard
work in producing the report, which he felt had led to a constructive debate.

It was RESOLVED that the revised Hackney Carriage and Private Hire
Licensing Policy detailed at Appendix 1 to the report be endorsed for approval

by Full Council, subject to a review being undertaken in respect of CCTV in 12
months’ time.

The meeting closed at 8.26 pm.

CHAIR



